
Address 18 05 '1- Co-ud ! ~ l,n 
ttt,+ine,1oY<: q,851 

rte.os c[le.vp @tp'Ylctil. con\ 

Change in A Po D 
Date Filed I l?,}1 L '2.0'2}t 
Initial notic[date._.J .... /~3=o-+-/"""2'-"-0--='2J:l:------- - -----
DPD issued date ____________ _ 

PD issued date -------------
PD notice date'---------------
Date of FO 12- / 11. /1,0 J.L-¾ 

C-Date _____ _________ _ 
COBU due date ____________ _ 
COBU Received date __________ _ 

Certificate issued'--------------

T-14392 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream Lostine, '\<\vef 

Trib. of Wo...\ \ow0'-1?.ive,v-

Use \rYl@~+Ion / k,\JeS\:Oc-\'- County \A.Jo..l \o~"--------
Quantity of water (CFS) __________ No. of Acres--'-. _____ _ 
Name of ditch ________ ~-c-:-----:------------ -
App# Qe,cy-ee, Per # W o..l \oWQ-,tz\·\/e( Cert #--=~=-fl ....... Y ....... \ ____ PR Date 7 · ~ l-lBCJ l 
App# ______ Per # ______ Cert# PR Date. __ _ 
App# Per# ______ Cert# PR Date.___ Date 
App# Per# ______ Cert# PR Date __ _ 
App# ______ Per # ______ Cert# _____ PR Date __ _ 

Assignments: _____________________________________ _ 

Irrigation District~-------------------------------------

Agent: _______________________________________ _ 

CWRE,-.--.-~---=----.--~=----:--~~----.----:.::;---- -------- -------
CC'slist Wo) lowo... Covot'j P{Mnh1§ De,pAftrue,vrt 

D -Oversized map - Location1 ________________________________ _ 

T-14392 

FEES PAID 
Amount 

ff l 1?,fA ,<7J 
Receipt# 
I l.f ad-'BCf 

FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt # 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

December 12, 2024 

Gary & Terrie Larabee 
78052 Caudle Ln 
Lostine, OR 97857 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14392 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer applicat ion. 

Also enclosed is a certificate issued to confirm the historic change in point of diversion 
approved by the final order contained herein. Please read this document carefully and abide by 
the requirements. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Corey Courchane, by telephone at (503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at 
Corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Water Right Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: David D. Bates, Watermaster Dist. # 7 (via email) 
County of Wallowa Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosures 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14392, Wallowa County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL 

POINT OF DIVERSION TO REFLECT HISTORIC 
USE 

ORS 540.532 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a request for a 

change in point of diversion to reflect historical use under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 

690-380-2120 implements the statute and provides the Department's procedures and criteria 

for evaluating historic point of diversion/appropriation transfer applications. 

Applicant 

GARY AND TERRIE LARABEE 

78052 CAUDLE LN 

LOSTINE, OR 97857 

Findings of Fact 

1. On January 24, 2024, Gary and Terrie Larabee filed a transfer application for authorization 

of an historic point of diversion under Certificate 2941. The Department assigned the 

application number T-14392. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 30, 2024, pursuant to OAR 

690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. The portion of the r ight to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 2941 in the name of W. H. ALLEN (confirmed by WALLOWA RIVER Decree} 

Use: IRRIGATION of 41.9 ACRES of LAND, and STOCK USE 

Priority Date: JULY 1891 
Limit/Duty: 1.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE DURING ANY PERIOD OF 30 DAYS PRIOR TO JULY 

31ST OF EACH YEAR, AND THEREAFTER NOT TO EXCEED 1.0 ACRE FOOT PER 

ACRE DURING THE ENTIRE REMAINDER OF THE IRRIGATION SEASON; AND 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day t ime period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14392.cc Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 133, Page 51 CJ 



Source: 

SAID RIGHT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL OTHER CONDITIONS AND 
LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN SAID DECREE. 

SOUTH FORK of WALLOWA RIVER, a tributary of the WALLOWA RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q 

Not specified in certificate 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION AND STOCK USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

lS 43 E WM 9 SWSW 15.0 
lS 43 E WM 9 SESW 26.9 

Total 41.9 

4. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the 
authorized point of diversion under Certificate 2941, as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

lS 43 E WM 15 SESW 
POD 1 - POLEY ALLEN DITCH - 600 FEET NORTH AND 

1300 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 15 

5. Transfer Application T-14392 proposes an additional point of diversion to reflect historical 
use approximately 2.3 miles upstream to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distance.s 

lS 43 E WM 27 NWSE 
HAPOD WEST SIDE DITCH - 2870 FEET SOUTH AND 220 

FEET EAST FROM THE Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 27 

6. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and 
that the diversion is not currently equipped with appropriate fish screen. This diversion 
may be eligible for screening cost-share funds. 

Transf er Review Criteria (ORS 540.532 and OAR 690-380-2120) 

7. Pursuant to OAR 690-380-2120(2)(a), evidence has been submitted that the actual, current 
point of diversion for the water right in question, as described in Finding No. 5, has been in 

use for more than 10 years. 

8. Pursuant to OAR 690-380-2120(2)(c), the Watermaster provided a statement that to his 
knowledge there has been no complaint of injury due to the use of water at the actual, 
current point of diversion, prior to the transfer request. 

9. The Department did not identify any affected water rights pursuant to OAR 690-380-

2120(3). 

T-14392.cc Page 2 of :4 Special Order Volume 133, Page 520 



10. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. · 

11. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right are present. 

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The proposed additional poinf of diversion to reflect historical use in application T-14392 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.532, and OAR 690-380-2120. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change proposed in T-14392 is approved and effective immediately. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 
2941 and any related decree. 

3. Water right certificate 2941 is cancelled. Certificate 98017 will be issued to describe the 
additional point of diversion for the portion of Certificate 2941 included in T-14392. 
Certificate 98018 shall be issued to describe the portion of Certificate 2941 not modified by 
this order. Together, the new Certificates shall supersede Certificate 2941. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional point of diversion (HAPOD West Side 
Ditch), together with that diverted at the old point of diversion (POD 1-Poley Allen Ditch), 
shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion 

(POD 1-Poley Allen Ditch). 

T-14392.cc Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 133, Page 51 / 



5. Prior to October 1, 2025, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new 
point of diversion and shall provide to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) a 
written statement from Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODF-W) that the installed 
screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point of diversion 
consistent with ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the 
screen is not functioning properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to 
meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until 
OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

DEC 1 2 2024 

fer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
R 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: DEC 1 3 2024 

T-14392.cc Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 133, Page 5 2 2-
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

GARY AND TERRIE LARABEE 
78052 CAUDLE LN 

LOSTINE, OR 97857 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF WALLOWA 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of SOUTH FORK of WALLOWA RIVER, a tributary of the WALLOWA 
RIVER for IRRIGATION of 41.9 ACRES of LAND, and STOCK USE. 

This r ight was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Wallowa County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 5, at 
Page 144. The dat e of priority is JULY 1891. 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, 
and shall not exceed 1.5 acre feet per acre during any period of 30 days prior to July 31st of each year, 
and thereafter not to exceed 1 acre foot per acre during the entire remainder of the irrigation season; 

and said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

The points of diversion are located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

lS 43 E WM 15 

lS 43 E WM 27 

SESW 

NWSE 

POD 1- POLEY ALLEN DITCH - 600 FEET NORTH AND 
1300 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 15 
HAPOD WEST SIDE DITCH - 2870 FEET SOUTH AND 220 
FEET EAST FROM THE Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 27 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION AND STOCK USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

lS 43 E WM 9 swsw 15.0 

lS 43 E WM 9 SESW 26.9 
Total 41.9 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition 
for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition 
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the 
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14392-hist-cf-2491.cc Page 1 of 2 Certificate 98017 
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Prior to October 1, 2025, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new point of 
diversion and shall provide to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) a written statement 

from Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state's 
criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with 
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the screen is not functioning 
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may 
request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the 
fish screen is functioning properly. 

This certificate is issued to confirm an HISTORIC CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION approved by an 
order of the Water Resources Director entered DEC 1 2 2024 . approving Transfer Application 
T-14392, and supersedes Certificate 2941, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

ITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ D-'E=C=--_1 _2_2_0_2_4 __ _ 

n Section Manager, for 

R 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14392-hist-cf-2491.cc Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 98017. 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

W. H. ALLEN 
LOSTINE, OR 97857 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF WALLOWA 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of SOUTH FORK of WALLOWA RIVER, a tributary of the WALLOWA 
RIVER for IRRIGATION of 102.6 ACRES of land, and STOCK USE. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Wallowa County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Direct or in Volume 5, at 
Page 144. The date of priority is JULY 1891. 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for 
said purposes, and shall not exceed 1.5 acre feet per acre during any period of 30 days prior t o July 31st 

of each year, and thereafter not to exceed 1 acre foot per acre during the entire remainder of the 
irrigation season; and said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said 

decree. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION AND STOCK USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

lS 43 E WM 9 SWNW 34.6 

lS 43 E WM 9 NESW 30.0 

lS 43 E WM 9 NWSW 38.0 
Total 102.6 

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 2941, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

DEC 1 2 2024 , approving Transfer Application T-14392. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

T-14392-rr-2941.cc Page 1 of 2 Certi ficate 98018 



l'he right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

W NESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed DEC 1 2 2024 -~==----'---'--------

Lis ection Manager, for 
R 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14392-rr-2941.cc Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 98018. 



WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14392 

Transfer Type: Historic POD Transfer 

Applicant: 

Gary & Terrie Larabee 

78052 Caudle Ln 

Lostine, OR 97857 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: 

County Of Wallowaplanning 

Department 

Wat er Rights Affected 

File 
Marked 

□ 
□ 

App. File # or Decree Name 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: January 24, 2024 

Fees Pd: 1360.00 

Initial Public Notice: 1/30/2024 

WM District: 7 David D. Bates 

ODFW District: 

Groundwater 

Casew orker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice: 

Newspaper notice needed: D 
Newspaper notice sent to coordinator: 

Request for news $ sent: 

Affidavit of publication received: 

Peer Review: 

Reimbursement Authority? D 
Agent: Receiving Landowner: 

CWRE: Irrigation District: 

Affected Tr ibal Gov't: BOR Notified (date}: 

Permit RR/CR Nos. 

Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent [X] Basin: 8 Grande Ronde 

County sent cc: of Ack Letter □ County: WALLOWA 

WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

ODFW Review sent: ODFW Review date received: 

GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Name of Newspaper: 

Newspaper notice quote requested (NRSl): 

News$ received: 

Last day of publication: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date 

FO 
oare/3{7.6/Z'( Date, 8/26{28 Date,q/; W 
Initials:~ Initials: -:::S-5 Initials: 

CW Sent: 

Date: 

Date: '7 {']. 3/"l,.lf Date: (o 2S ]. ~ 
Initials: Ck No. of docs for 

slg: _;l.,-

N/A 

Date: I '2-/ l l./ '1 

Special Issues:------------------------------------­

Special Order Volume: Vol. J& Pages 5 !Ci ~52 7.-

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/26/2023 



COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject : 

Gary Larabee <neosaddleup1@gmail.com> 
Thursday, October 24, 2024 7:06 PM 
COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 
Larabee's property title 

Corey, This is a follow up ... I just sent our new title report to you via a "forward" from the Wallowa Title 
Co. "You do not have to respond to me if you received the necessary documents; however, if you did not 
get those documents then 
let me know and I will try again. 

Gary Larabee 

1 
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BILL TO 

GARY LARABEE 
TERRIE LARABEE 
78052 CAUDLE LN 
LOSTINE, OR 97857 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

402 Report No. 31482 

Property: 1S43 TL3700 

II 

Job 

SERVICE DA ... QTY 

10/23/2024 

Invoice 

DATE INVOICE# 

10/23/2024 6872 

PRICE EA BALANCE 

1 200.00 200.00 

IL P-leas_e_ r_e_m_it_p_ayrn_e_n_t _to-t-he_a_b_o_ve_a_d_d_re-ss_. ________ ~11 Total $200.001 



October 23, 2024 

Gary Larabee 
Terrie Larabee 
78052 Caudle Ln 
Lostine, OR 97857 

REPORT NO. 31482 (JDR) 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

We have searched our Tract Indices as to the following described real property: 

Township I South. Range 43 East of the Willamette Meridian, Wallowa County, Oregon 

Section 9: S½SW¼ 

And as of October 23, 2024, at 8:00 A.M., we find the last deed of record runs to: 

GARY D. LARABEE and TERRIE F. LARABEE, husband and wife 

We also find the following apparent encumbrances prior to the effective date hereof. 

I . Easement, including the tenns and provisions thereof, created by instrument, 

Recorded: 
In favor of: 
For: 

Book 71 of Deeds, Page 75 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Utilities 

78052 Caudle Lane 
Lostine, OR 97857 

l . Agreement for Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, created by instrument, 

Recorded: 
Between: 
and: 
For: 

Document No. 99-39618 
Arlyne Makin and Rhee Lathrop 
Gary Larabee and Terrie Larabee 
Installation of buried irrigation mainline 

2. Real property taxes for 2024-25: 

Tax Amount: 
Unpaid Balance: 
Account No.: 

$2,204.40 
$2,204.40 (Discounts may apply if paid by 11/15/2024) 
IS43 TL3700 Ref#98 

THIS IS NOT A TITLE REPORT since no examination has been made of the title to the above described property. Our search for 
apparent encumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices and therefore, above listings do not include additional matters which might 
have been disclosed by an examination of the record title. The liability in connection with this Report is expressly limited to the sum 
paid therefor, and Wallowa Title Company will not otherwise be responsible for errors and omissions therein. The charge for this 
service does not include supplemental reports. 

WALLOWA TITLE COMPANY 

~ 
email: jrigg.s@wallowatiUe.com 

Fee: $200.00 



ADOR 780~2 CAUDLE LN 
1 CTY/ST LOSTI NE 

TOTAL DUE 2lj8 . 27 
OR 97857 INTEREST DATE(CMD-22 TO CHANGE) 111524 

SITUS CITY COUNTY 
YR M JV ASD VAL 
24 191153 
23 185758 
22 180520 
21 175436 
20 170501 
19 165543 
18 160722 
1 7 156042 
1 6 151614 
1 5 147356 
14 143220 
13 139211 
TOTALS 

ADDRESS 78052 CAUDLE LN 
TAX AMT - TAX PD= TAX DUE + INT/-DISC = BAL DUE 

2204 . 40 2204 . 40 66 . 13- 2138 . 27 
2137 . 34 2137.34 
2075 .46 2075 . 46 
1999 . 50 1999 . 50 
1741 .13 1741. 13 
1694.11 1694. 11 
1648 . 34 1648 . 34 
1603 . 72 1603 . 72 
1627 . 17 1627 .17 
1586. 35 1586 . 35 
1546 . 88 1546 . 88 
1507 . 94 1507 . 94 

45308 . 91 43104 . 51 2204 . 40 66 .13- 2138 . 27 

1-HLP 2-FE 3-PHS 4-JV 5-DET 7-EOJ 8-CLR 9-PRV 10-NXT 13-1/ 3 14- LEN 16- COM F23 AI 



OWNER LARABEE, GARY D & TERRIE F 
CNTRCT --- --~-- ----­
ADDR 78052 CAUDLE LN 

CTY/ST LOSTINE OR 97857 
SC DEF ______ SITUS : COUNTY 
SITUS: 78052 CAUDLE LN 
HOME ID : 
YR AP .2Q2Q APPR AI. ASHLEY IMMOOS 
ACRES 78 .45 SPC ASM 

ET ALS 
Pg 1 _ ________ ___ _ 

ACTION CDS MAPCODE .QQ13. 
VALUE CHANGE '20 

RMV MS VALUE TOTAL AV 
LAND 478,070 60,940 NOTES 
IMPROV 254,590 254,590 
SUBTOT 732,660 315,530 

LESS EXEMPTIONS: 0 
LESS VET EXEMPT: 

NET VALUES: 315,530 

1- KEY 2-IMP 3-LND 7-EOJ 8-CLR 9-BACK 10-FORWARD 17-JV/TL 22-SALES 23-TAX INQ 
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WE AH.t: GUMMI I I t::U I u ~At"t:uUAt"(UINu "'u" 1 u1v1c " 11"rvmv1#-\ 11v,,. 

Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) generally p~ohibits any financial institution, directly or through its 
affiliates, from sharing nonpublic personal information about you with a nonaffillated third party unless the 
institution provides you with a notice of its privacy p,olicies and practices, such as the type of information that it 
collects about you and the categories of persons or entities to whom it may be disclosed. In compliance with the 
GLBA, we are providing you With this documents, which notifies you of the privacy policies and practices of 
WALLOWA TITLE COMPANY. 

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. 
We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such information - particularly any personal 
or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will utilize. the personal information you 
provide to us. Therefore, we have adopted this Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal 
information. 

We may collect nonpublic personal information about you from the following sources: 

✓ Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whether 
in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means; 

✓ Information about your transactions we secure from our files, our affiliated companies or others; 
✓ Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency; and 
✓ Information that we receive from others involved in your transaction, such as a real estate agent 

or lender. 

Unless it is specifically stated otherwise in an amended Privacy Policy Notice, no additional nonpublic personal 
information will be collected about you. 

We may disclose any of the above information that we collect about our customers or former customers to our 
affiliates or to nonaffiliated third parties as permitted by law. 

We also may disclose this information about our customers or former customers to the following types of 
nonaffiliated companies that perform marketing services on our behalf or with whom we have joint marketing 
agreements: 

Financial service providers such as companies engaged in banking, consumer finance, 
securities and insurance. 
Non-financial companies such as envelope stuffers and other fulfillment service providers. 

WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU TO ANYONE FOR 
ANY PURPOSE THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY LAW. 

We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those employees who need to know that 
information to provide products or services to you. We currently maintain physical, electronic and procedural 
safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information. 

PRIVACY POLICY NOTICE 8/2014 
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Hµaband and Wife , hereinafter called the gr antee, dooo hereby grant, bargain, 
oell and convoy unto the gra ntee and grantee• • hair■ , auccoaaora ll.Dd aoaigno, 
t .hat certain real property, with the t enemento, hereditarnenta and appurtanancco 
t hereunt o belonging or in any way appertaining, aitu.ntod in the County of Wallowa 
and State o f Oregon, described aa follows, t o-wit: The south half of the 
Southwaat quarter of Section 9, Town■hip 1 South, Rang• ,3 . Sa■t, of th• 
Willamette Ji!aridian in Wallowa County, Oregon . 

To Have and to Hold the oarne unt o the grantee and gr;intee' a heirs, 
successors and assigns forever. 

And the grantor hereby covenanto to and with grantee and gra ntee•o heire, 
euccooaore a nd aaeigns, that granter io lawfully oeized in fee oimple of tho 
above granted premises, free from all encumbrn.nceo and th.at grant er will warrant 
and forever defend the premieeo and every part and parcel thereof againot the 
l awful clairna and demande of all pereone wh0111Boevar, except those cla iming under 
the above deocribed encumbrances . 
After recording r eturn to: Send tax statement• to: 
Citizens Title~ Escrow 
211 w. Main 
Enterprise, OR 97828 

Gary and Terrie Lara bee 
c/o Genera l Delivery 
Wallowa, OR 97885 

The true and actual conoideration paid for this tranofer, sta ted in termo 
of dollars, ie $2510, 000 .oo. ~llo•e, e. , the eett111l eon11idoreti11ft eon~h~-0£--o.r 
i.nQl\lllee ,;,;:her pr,;,part)• ,;,r n.al\la giue~i-oh-l,11--<lon1>-1<:le.--atr:l:on. • 

ln construing thie deed and where the context eo requirea, , the singular 
includen the plural and a ll gra!IIM.tical changes oboll be made ao that thio deed 
shall apply equally to corporati ons and to individuals. 

In Witnoee Whoreof, the grantor ha o executed thin inotrwnent thin 24th day 
of September, 1996; if a corporate grll.Dtor, it baa cauasd ito namo to ba aigned 
and its seal, if any, affixed by an officer or other pernon duly authorized to 
do no by order of ito board of directoro. 
THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW U9B OP TH£ PROPERTY D&SCRIBEO IN nus INSTR'UMENT 
IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORB SIGNING OR 
ACCEPTING THIS :tNSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING P&S: TITLS TO THB PROPERTY SHOULD 
CHEClC Winl THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PIJINNING DBPJ\.RTMJ;:NT TO VERI FY APPROVED 
USES AND TO DETEllMINE ANY LIMITS ON LJ>.WSOITS AGJ>.INST FJ>.RMI.NG OR FO~T PRACTICES 
AS DEFINED IN ORB 30. 930. 

tL~ :$YAi-,Q, 

STATZ OP OREGON, County of Wallowa 

This instrument was a clcnowledgcd 
JONES and VERNITA I. JONES as the 

• 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
LINDA TUT!.RldAN 

NOTARY P\JBllC • OREGON 
COMMISSION N0.0411713 

l,IY COMMISSION EJCPIRES JAN. 015, 2000 

SPACE RBSBRVED FOR RBCORDiR'S 098, 

)OD , 

STATB OF OR.EGON, County of l ..u a d,e:v.>o,,., 1 l!IB • 

l996 by AUSTINS. 

· I certify that the within in11trumont wao received for record on the~ 
day of ~bt.,v , 9!9.1/,e, at ~S o'clock ft .H. , and recorded an 
fee/microfilm/reception No. ~-3/ B' 7 7 , Record of Deedo of oaid county . 

. Witneos my hand and seal of County affixed 

By ~ ROfuAt) , Deputy . 
.,?5-£! 

Pag a 1--WAARANI'Y DEBD••INOIVI.DUM, OR CORPOAATB 
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lU.UQ.& Ur" -..& ~ l 

(DmmmU.) 
I'.- n.t.._ rec.tvtd t he ulldcralgoed a.:.zitor,,Azinlo. s. Jcmu &1111 Vornlta I , J-, (lhal,a.ad IIDd vUe) do 

~ gl'nt h PACD'lC Palm & U <ifr COOArt', a oarponUai, it■ auoo•1or, 1IAd .._igo,, the ac-atM, u •• 

unt or rilt\t ct w.y !or &D. electric tr&zualu l cn &Di di,trlwticn line ot eo.e or _., win• an.d a ll neo .. 

er d•l1'hle aJ>}lQrt..ncn (lDelcdlcg tea-pbCCIII 11.D.d twsir-ph vt.ra, tw..-a, pol•, prop.t1 ll'Q1'I &Dd. ot!Mr "'P" 

ports aDd t h, right t o pl.&ce all or ~ pa.rt ot ■udl ll11e l n wxluvn,u.lld 00Ddult1) at er n.ar the l ocatloo. &D.d 

&lislg t he Qen-1 cwne 11011 locat ed I.Iii rlalted wt ~ the araatn r,vw: , aero., an.d 11po11 t h, !ollcwh,g ddal­

l>td r•l property 111 \l&Uo,a eowity, st&t« ot Ortqon t-lt• 

Tht South halt of tht Slcat lwut ~hr (Si,SW¼) of Sectho 9, Tomahip 1 S l>Utb, 1ana• li.3 &'II, 

Togothe:r v!tb t he r ight o! IA;r•• and flll"U av..- t he &dJac,rt 1.&n5■ o! t he Gn.ntor fr,:- tlw purpo .. 

o! cooat ructtcg, r.constructi cg, ■trl.nglDq ._ vlr• on, •lntain.l.co ud r•cvllag1UC!h lln.t an.d appurt.-iicd, 

and ..:uci llng otbe:r ri~h haroby sir-nt ed, 

All auah right■ berwnder 1lall o •H l.t and lt,111 auc:b lim llball lave bell1 &m.lldllled. 

Dattd th!■ 27th Q;:t nt l'abnary, 1963, 

Auatln s. JOll.d (S-1) 

Vomit& I , J~ (S-1) 

S!J.'tE CF Oregon ! 
II 

CXlllTY OF Ila l lt11t 

Oil thi■ 27th day ot l'em-ry, p.raomll,y •wared betore u, & mhry J"ll)ltc ln &D.d ! or ""1d ~ t o, th.o 
vlthln - d Au,tl.n S, Joa11 and V.-uit& I , JQDU to a.a lmnm to be the ldmtlcal pernm da1au,..t thcnln 
111d 1lho irx.e<>atacl the toregoll:g inst~, aJld adl11011ledged t o ae tlat th~ ..:1aited tho ..,., t ruly IIDd vol­
urta.rl ly !rtr t h, -• alld parpcs• th.-.ln UPtl oaed. 

DI IIIIliESS lfllRW', I lave hcr9,1rto ut 'Sf ha.ad and o!!iol&l 10.l the aq &Dd y•r above vrlttc, 

Rici.rd 11.Gca~ 
llot&ry Flahllc t or OA;on 
rt1idii,g at Fnhrpl'i■• tb .. tln 
~ c-lHlOD mq,lru June is, 196.S ••1 

R.-:orded AFll 22, 1963 &t 111)1 &, • • • 111.r,!Qrh lllrt lA, Ccuaty Cl ck 

J I I J I I 1111 11 1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 111 1 1 " 1 I 

)llrl( lllrka, Sbttl!t 

to 

O.rln Coartnq C...: 

I I I I I t t I I I I I I I t J I I I 

62466 

Red•ptlon Ccrtl!lcate 

REOEMPTIO:-i CF.RTIFICATE OF REAi. l'IWPERTY 
SOLD TO WALLOWA COUNTY ORE(WN FOR m;r,INQL'Et-;T TAXF.S 

~TATE 01' ORF.co;,; l 
)u 

~ou;,;n· OF WALLOWA ) 

I bu.by unity lhal lh• rollo•dog d,,..,,11,...1 r,•I rri,p,rl~·. •ll11• h-~ In 1hr Counly 11( Wul 

lnwa. Sti lt o( On-gun, ln.,.'11 : Sll~IIWt, l1Wt511t, SM. 1111 Tlrp. 111 RMI• 4,3 

IIO • 



I ., 

•······························ ·· ................. , nert,inarrer caucu .,..,. :,c,,..uuu .,..., •T, 
I • 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS: The first party is the record owner of the following described real estate in .. V...tr.J/fi!!.d: .... 
County, State of Oregon, to-wit: 

411d has the unrestricted ri,ht to trant the easement hereinafter described relative to Mid real estate · 
I 

NOW, THEREFORE, in view ol the premises and in consideration of One Dollar ($1) by the second 

., 

:i 
i 
:I 
l 
I 

·! 
!. 

party to the fir.st party paid and other valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which hereby is acknowl-
edged by the first party, they agree as follows: :i 

The first party does hereby Arant, a5Sign and set. over to the second party Q)'l c:9a. 5 e. M (! 11-""f- i 

3 pee.r w, ·j~ ~r fl,4.l-pttjes Of 1 1r':J1tt.,//, ';y'/ O{ ~(.( '>-t'e.r! iR«Jddh i 
/J1 a t'IY j,./r..e ~a.I 'ci.-fti s .erne.;y--f- Ru.. )"I..,, i ;,,. r fy,o-y>'I -fk I d"' le R $ e r:...f;·~ O.f. l 
t.v ~ ~ t ~/J~ Cn-c h fk1,,. J /Yo }-t/... l ,·# (' of F,',f :::,r .Po. i--Ty'~ frore1e..--y, 
,&:'Q Sf 1o Ot fd ,Wf- 3 f ~.e f- of The: (3c) v IA. Wt.51' Co►Y/-'-rt. lj 

S.ee,,o-nJ faf>-fy's prdfetf.+y. 

(Insert h ere a full description of the nature and type of the easement granted to the ~cond party.) 
The second party shall have all rights of ingress and egress to and from said real estate (including the 

righ t from time to time, except a, hereinafter provided, to cut, trim and rem ovo trees, brush, overhanAing 
branches and other obstructions) necessary for the ~cond party's use, enjoyment, operation and maintenance of 
the easement hereby Arantcd and all riAhts and privileges incident thereto. 

Except as to the riAht:s herein Art1I1ted, tho lir:st party :shall have the full use and control of tlte above do­
scribed real estate. 

The second party hereby agrees to hold and save the first party harmleS3 from onY, and all claims of 
third parties ari:sint from ~cond party:, u.se of tho riAhts herein Aranted. , 1 /. · 

The easement described above sh.all continue for a period of ./.ll~tlf.t..! ... 7-.... -···-·· .. :·-• always wbject, 
h owever, to the lollowint speeilic conditions, restrictions t1nd considerations: . 

a,Jf .t~ i v51( I !tt f ·, n aJ IY{ A.'~ L/lf.e , Se..~d -9d.1dy q1 r-e.ld.5 
f-o le.vel, su,J ~cJ ~/:!.e wlu{f.,(//).ef2 ~\-ifs' U(cf nt"f!.e5s~rey 

+t:> ~+o"re.e. tk€.- r~em,'e;-s -f-<> Pre ~~~··h•"'ll(t,f;()'y\ C,M1cl1~1dh, 
a.1 ~., c,,, l\ ~ w,il' o/ w 0-.!i+s Wtt..tt-,.. r-~(TW'\ L t?'Yi .J fl f ~i' f:t::, 1--fdl,~-ty. -/-r,f Io w -ti,,..,. tA.. 

Lt,.'r\.d.Of S ee;~nJ-fttlc -1 to t-J...e'Pofl'f-AJ/e.,yl¥,'tc. l)o 1- fntit'.e, -.,. U~e 

'i 
I 
i 
I 
I 

.. 
• I 

I! 
·i 



and second party's riAht of way shall bo parallel with Mid center lino and not more than ................................ loot 
distant from either :side thereof. 

During tho exi:stenco of this easomont, its maintonanco and tlto CO!t of said maintenance shall bo tho 
responsibility of (chock one): 0 the first pa·rty; ij;J the aecond party; O both partioa, eharo and :sharo alike,· 
0 both partie:s, with the first party boinA rosponsiblo tor ... Q ...... ro and the second party beinA responsible for 
/..0.0 ...... o/o . (If tho last alternative is selected, tho porcentatos allocated to each party :should total JOO.) 

This agreement :shall bind and inure to tho bf!nofit of, as tho circumstances may require, not only tho 
immedil!tte parties horoto but also their respective heirs, o,cecutora, administrators llfld succesors in intore:st as 
weJJ. 

In construinlJ this aAroement, where the context ao requirea, tho 11in1Jular include:, tho plural and all Arlllm: 

matical changes shall be made so that this agreement shall apply equally to individuals and to corporl!ttions. If 

tho undersiJlne·d is a corporation, it ha.s caused its name to bo signed and its aoal allixed by an officer or other 
• person duly authorized to do so by ito boll.rd of directora. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tho parties hereto have executed this oment in duplicate. 

:~--- _&L,.,. __ t ... ,~.q~ . .. 1c'3h -~~-- ------------------
... 1/d.~ ........ ....... ~ ·~ ·-·· ··~···············~:~ .................. . 

UCOND " AIITY 

1 , 1 · 
STATE OF OREGON, County of .... w/J..ltla:1..2.t?.:-:-.._. .. A._-,·::.:;~ ss. 

,,lhis instrument was acknowlecUed before me o~~.J:l{~.C. ...... 1.. ....... , 19.9..~i.., 

by . .lf.!lU..fi.<J...i:f.r.Ct1,0., .. t/1.ttf..tl..,_(dL'j~{·t:U.. . ./2:Ja..i:t.Lli{~ .. -;;,;.;:; ················-····-................. . 
Thii! instrument was acknowledgod<./,efore me on .. 7 ~ .~121.~/.. .. J. .. _ ... , 199.. .. 9:, 

~s:i:~:s:!:;>S:sl::>S:$5~~sr.§l.~~·q,,·r ~ .k.ek ....• ... :T.e.c.-::.,:~ .. l:.t?....c.a..J=<..£.-. ...................................................... . 
• OFFJc00..13Eltl:····-······ ·······················-······-···-···· ··············-··--························································ ... ·-··············· • ,i:i1ff.=··· ·····-····-·············~·--····--······-· -· ·········-··-· ... ··-····:~··· .. ·:·· .. ········ .. ···-····· ... ··--·········--···· 
~ COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN£ 7 2003 •· • ·· .'z.1/.7.u'~/uZZ;;;;;;._ ........................... -.. . 

Cf:e.SS:51>:SS~>SS~.SSl!:.S.:!:
0 

:>S~ . Notary Public for Oregon 

AGREEMENT 
FOR EASEMENT 

BETWEEN 

AND 

.............................................................................. ·····-···· 
AFTCR Rl!:COROJNCl RJ!:TU RN TO 

My commission orpires.__,_....,.u.. ... ~ .... .f?a.l5. ....... : ........... . 

l"ACII: IIUIIIVID 

1'011 

ll~COIIO UI' & uair. 

/4 

STATE OF OREGON, } 

County of ·············-·-····-·······-·--·· 
ss. 

I ~rtify that tho within ins 
ment was received for record the 
...........•.. day of ....... :. ......... ·-··· .... , 19 .. ._.-, 
at .................. o'clock .... , and recorded 
in book/ reel/volume o ..... ·- ··············· on 
paAe ·············-······· or as fee/file/inetru-
rnent/ aucrofil reception No . ................ , 
Record of . .................................... : ............. . 
of said unty . 

Witnes., my: ha.nd and ~ of 
unty affixed. 

NA'411: TITLII: 

By .................................................... Deputy 



'/\ tract of laud situated jn Sec:tions 8, lli l:lnd 17 of 
'l'ownship l South, Range 13 Ell~L ur. the WillamcLL!! 
Mer idizin, ~nor.e particularly desc~ibed c1s follows: 

LAND WI'!'._H_lN SJ\Jf) SEC~'l9t-Llli 

1\11 that: portion of the Northwest quarll!r ly.ing North and · 
East of the ~estsjde Ditch Company ditch. 

LAND Wl'tHIN .. S1\IP SEC:'l'I_O~ 17 :· 

All that portion or the Northec1~L quarter of the Northeast 
quurtt?r lying North lll:<J F.a~t. of the Westside Ditch Company 
tiitch. 

• • .. # • ... J -

; l 

1 cet.tif y that this instrument was . 
re.cei\~ed and recorded in the book .·· 
of rec~rds of said county. ·· 

·1 

CHAru;()'ITE MClVER 
l 

Wallowa-County Clerk 

.,.~La, 
cierk·/·Dep~ty, . 

DOCtt : 993'3&18·- ··- - . 
RCPT : 36020 35· 00 

Q / (117 / QQ 1 1 • '117 O M 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

September 27, 2024 

VIA E-MAIL 

GARY AND TERRIE LARABEE 
78052 CAUDLE LN 
LOSTINE, OR 97857 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14392 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www.oregon.gov/owrd 

Your water right t ransfer change in point of diversion to reflect historical use is in the first phase 
of processing. 

Submittal of the following required it em is needed at this time: 

1. You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the 
report printed on the cover sheet; 

c) Must be: 
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing 

current ownership; OR 
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; 

OR 
i ii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance 

agreement was recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of 
those agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the 
t itle company prepared t he Report of Ownership, the title company must 
indicate/state the date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first 
page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be 
transferred is currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). 



Enclosed is a copy of Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) Additional Fish Screening 
and Passage Information for the Applicant. You will note that ODFW requires a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device to be installed. We will establish a deadline for compliance with this 
condition. Please contact the ODFW personnel listed on the document for assistance. 

Issuance of the Final Order will occur shortly after we receive your response, and the report of 
ownership. The order may be issued denying the application as incomplete if I do not receive 
your response, proof of service, and the report of ownership by October 28, 2024. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me, at corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov or (503) 

979-3917, if I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Corey Courchane 
Allocation.of Conserved Water 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14392 
David D. Bates, District 7 Watermaster {via e-mail} 

Enclosures: 
ODFW Contact Sheet 



Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant 

(To be completed by ODFW for WRD to provide to the applicant.) 

Transfer#: T-14392 

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required 
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked. 

[ZI Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. Tl1e fish screen must meet ODFW's 
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in lhe installation of 
fish screening. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff member below to obtain additional 
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish 
screen and to obtain information about ODI7W' s cost-sharing program for screening. Prior 
to installation, the water user must obtain written appr·oval from ODFW that the 
required screen meets ODFW's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: Nathaniel Ashley 

Address: PO Box 515; W Hwy 26 Patterson Rd 

City/State/Zip: John Day. OR 97845 

Phone: (ill) 575-0561 

[ZI This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion 's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact 
the ODFW staff member below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or 
were present at the applicable location, which will determine wheil1er fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: Kyle Bratcher 

Address: 65495 Alder Slope Rd 

City/State/Zip: Enterprise, OR 97828 

Phone: (541) 318-7928 

ODFWIWRD Historic POD Form 316/2019 Pngc 3 
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' 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 

Historic Point of Diversion F ish Screen Requirement Form 
(ODFIV provides to WR.D so that WRD ca11 makeji11di11gs accordi11g to statutory req11ireme11ts.) 

Reference Transfer#: T- 14392 Date of review: l /3 I /2024 

Please check Q!!.§. of the f ollowing five boxes relnted to fish screen requirem ents pursuant to ORS 
540.532: 

D 1. Screen Maintain 
[Select this option if the new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screen and is currently 
equipped with an appropriate fish screen that will still be in compliance if the transferred water 
is diverted fl-om this POD.] 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife has determined that a lish screen is necessary at the 
new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with 
an appropriate fish screen. 

Condition: The water user shall operate and maintain an approved lish screen nt the new point of diversion. If 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

~ 2. Screen Now 
[ Option 2 should generally be selected if fish !>pecies are present at the point of diversion and/or 
the originating water right diversion is currently screened. If Option 2 is selected, provide 
contact information on the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet. The new diversion 
may be eligible for cost-share.] 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Tihis diversion may be eligible for screening cost-share funds. 

Condition: Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion 
and shall provide to the OWRD a written statement from Oregon Depa11ment of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the 
installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is nol necessary. 

The water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODF\\l's 
operational and maintenance standards. JfODfW determines the screen is nol functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the lish screen is functioning properly. 

Please return all 3 pages Lo: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department, 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266 

9119/20/2 Pase I 



D 3. Screen 2 Year 
[Option 3 may be checked if the change is from an unscreened diversion to a HISTORIC POD or 
an exisfing POD in use for another water right, and cost-share funds are not currently available. 
It should NOT be checked if fish species are present at the point of diversion, the originating 
water right diversion is screened, cost-sharefunds are currently available, or the diversion is 
not eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. Please provide contact information on the "Fish 
Screening and Passage Information" sheet.] If extraordina,y circumstances are present, please 
explain: __ 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of fact: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODF\V) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is nol 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Listed fish species arc not present at the point of diversion, the 
originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds are not currently avai lable, and the proposed 
diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. A grace period of t wo years is appropriate unlil such 
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the construction of II fish screen. If cost-share funds do nol 
become available, the water user must screen within the indicated time period regardless of the availability of cost­
share funding. 

Condition: By October 1, 20 _ [Within two years after the date of this order) the water user shall install an 
approved fish screen at the new point of diversion. The water user shall provide to OWRD a written statement from 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state' s criteria, or that ODFW 
has determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODFW's 
operational and maintenance standards. lfODFW det,ermincs the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

D 4. Screen Future 
[Use this option if fish are not currently present; but might possibly be at some future lime.} 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Findine of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not currently 
equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in the future at the new point of 
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion. 

Condition: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install an approved 
fish screen at the new point of diversion within one year after receiving written notification that a fish screen is 
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion 
according to ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. lfODFW determines the screen is not functioning 
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request lhat 
OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning 
properly. 

D 5. No Screen Needed 
[Check this box if fish are not currently present, and are not expected in the future.] 

Jorden Smith 
Signature 

Jorden Smith 
Printed Name 

Digitally signed by Jorden Smith 
Date: 2024.0131 12:48:00 -08'00' (541) 805-1990 

Phone 

East Region Hydropower & Water Rights Coordinator 
Title 

Pogc 2 



Oregon Depa1iment of Fish and Wildlife 
Additional F ish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant 

(To be completed by ODFIV for WRD to provide to the applic:rmt.) 

Transfer#: T-14392 

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required 
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below arc checked. 

!XI Fish screening is required as a condition of U1is transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's 
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of 
fish screening. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff member below to obtain additional 
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish 
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Pl'ior 
to insta llation, the water user must obtain written a pproval from ODFW that the 
required screen meets ODF W's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: Nathaniel Ashley 

Address: PO Box 515; W Hwy 26 Patterson Rd 

City/State/Zip: John Dav. OR 97845 

Phone: (W.) 575-0561 

[gl This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact 
the ODFW staff member below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or 
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: Kyle Bratcher 

Address: 65495 Alder Slope Rd 

City/State/Zip: Enterprise. OR 97828 

Phone: (541) 318-7928 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A Watermaster Review Form: 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Water Right Transfer (503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/ OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14392 Review Due Date: 02/28/2024 

Applicant Name: Gary and Terrie Larabee 

ProposedChanges: OPou l ✓ IPoo OPoA OusE l ✓loTHER 

Reviewer(s): David Bates Date of Review: 01 /30/2024 

1 . Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last S years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes I ✓I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >S yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? l ✓ I Yes D No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

About once in every 1 O years I regulate off water rights junior to 1961 in favor of the 
lnstream at the state line with Washington. 

3 . Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes l ✓ I No D Records not available. 

4 . In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes I ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS 

The applicants' land involved in this transfer has recieved water for roughly 25 years with no 
complaints. Measurement Devices are already in place and checked frequently in the 
summer. 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right{s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

IZI N/A 

7 . For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Zl N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

l ✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015{8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: I✓ I N/ A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: I✓! N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: l✓IN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes {absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 
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\ Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes I ✓I No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No lf "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did t he applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whet her t he change "can be effected w ithout injury to other rights"? 

D Yes Il l No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

ot her rights? Il l No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes t hat involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

M easurement Devices for POD or POA: (if t his condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at eoch new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception thot water rights issued ta the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Wotermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement : (if t his condition is selected, also fi ll in the top sections 

of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Rest rictor 

Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

M easurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right orr injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device. it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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regon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

January 29, 2024 

Gary & Terrie Larabee 
78052 Caudle Ln 
Lostine, OR 97857 

Reference: Application T- 14392 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www.oregon.gov/owrd 

On January 24, 2024, OWRD received your water right application for an Historic POD Transfer. 
The application was accompanied by $1360.00. Our receipt number 142289 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding t he potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form is 
also being sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen will be 
required. 

If the land is sold before the transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the transfer will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water 
right was not conveyed in the sa le. 

Please refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the 
processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #7, David D. Bates (via email) 
Wallowa County Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosure 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT"# 142289 725 Su mmer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986·0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: ~~rl.1 V Largb"G~ 1 APPLICATION 

BY: --i;_:-f'~<. S::-- lam~ PERMIT 

CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: IDENTIFY 
TRANSFER l - Jt./39.2. 

□ TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water MgmL Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC 162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

0205 -
0218 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
S/3hD /i?J 

EXAM FEE 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
$ 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________ ,,..... ______ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
I CARO# I 

CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _______________ _ _ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

I I ls 
1-------i 

I I Is .___ ____ __, 

HY0RO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY OTHER / RDX 

FUND _____ _ _ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# ____ __ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ ______ _______ _ Is 

RECEIPT 142289 
Dlslribution - White Copy . Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy · Flle. Bull Copy · Fiscal 



Application for 

Historic Change in Point of 
Diversion/ Appropriation 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

~ 
WATER RESOURCES 
DE PA R T M ENT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
5alem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This historic change in point of diversion/appropriat ion application will be ret urned if 
Parts 1 t hrough 5 and all required attachments are not completed and included. 

For auestions. olease call 1503} 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable) 

0 Part 1-Completed Minimum Requir,ements Checklist. 

D Part 2 - Completed Application Map Checklist. 

□ 

□ 
□ 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about the Transferred Water Rights: How many wat er rights are t o be 
transf erred? 1 List them here: 2941 
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 5) 

NOTE: A separate t ransf er application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Atta;!)ments: 

~ Completed Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified Water Right 
· / Examiner). 

~ Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation showing that water has 
✓ been used on t he land for five years prior to transfer filing AND diverted at the actual, 

current point of diversion/appropriation for more than 10 years. 

Statement from the local Watermaster, based upon the Watermaster's knowledge and 
Department records, that no complaint of injury has been made due to the use of water at 

~ t he actual, current point of diversion/appropriation. 

~ Land Use Information Form with approval and signature (or signed land use form receipt 

stub). 

0 ~ Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner (if the applicant does not own the land the water 

~son.) 

D ~A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 

point(s) of appropriation. 14 3 9 2 m 

{For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON{S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or Incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Part __ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation _____________________ _ _ __ _ 

Staff: 503- Date: __/_/ __ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Historic Change in Point of Diversion/Appropriation Application - Page 1 of 9 TACS 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 



Part 2 of 5- Historic Change in Point of Diversion/Appropriat ion Application Map Checklist 

Your historic change in point of diversion/appropriation applicat ion will be returned if any of the map 
requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the historic change in point of diversion/appropriat ion application map you 
submit includes all the required items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes 

th~ 

D? ,:,,.., If more than thr.ee w~ter rig~ts are i~volved, s~parate maps are needed for each water right. 

~ · ~ Permanent quality pnnted with dark mk on white or clear paper or film. 

~ The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, or up to 30 x 30 inches. For 
30 x 30 inch maps, three (3) paper copies and an electronic copy in a .pdf, .tiff or .jpg format 

/ are required. 

~ ~north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

W The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) and county tax lot numbers are required. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Authorized point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey comer. This information can be found in your water right certificate. 

Actual, current point of diversion/appropriation. Show the location and label it clearly with 
distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude 
coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit 
after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after 

the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

If for more than one actual, current point of diversion/appropriation. separate hachuring is 
needed for each place of use served by each point of diversion/appropriation, including the 
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter­

quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other RECEIVED 
recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

14 3 9 2 -
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

FEE WORKSHEET for HISTORIC POD/POA TRANSFER 

1 Base Fee (includes Historic POD change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 
1 $1,360 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1 .(2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: - / (2b} If only one water right this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 
well? 

IZ! No: enter O O Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed O (3a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
IZ! No: enter O O Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (3b} 

3 Add line 3a to line 3b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 
4 Add entries on lines 1 through 3 above » » » » » )) » >> Transfer Fee: 4 1360 

D Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act. (Federal stimulus dollars) 

14 3 9 2 -
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Part 4 of 5-Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

Note: Applicant must be an INDIVIDUAL, as defined by OAR 690-380-2120, that is "a natural person and does not 
include a government body, organization, busine terprise, or other such entity." 

APPLICANT/BUSWESS NAME 
\<..,y,~ 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

GARY AND 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
78052 CAUDLE LN 

CllY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

LOSTINE OR 97857 NEOSADDLEUPl@GMAIL.COM 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to t his application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own word! what you -propose to accomplish with this transfer agplication; and wl:ly:_ 
C"1r ~(.1.,\-~J ..... f o,;._.-\ \ ()~~?\"- :>b ~"-<.!lo ct.er -to -...\6.- \1, .~-t,\ ..... ~' ~""-<..~~ll 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

By signing this application, I understand that prior to Department approval of the historic change in 

point of diversion/appropriation, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence 
that I am authorized to pursue the change as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5). 

I (we) a 1rm that h I information contained in this application is true a nd accurate. 

°'~ c~~y l~~id.Bt:e- ,_ (i_:~~ 
Applicant Sig ature Print Name (and ntle if applicable) 

.2MN.J/- .!/ LQ.hl-4/L 
Applicant Signature 

T f.E__R.1 ~ /: l ,4./U;-f:}e E' 
Print Name (and Title If applicable) 

Date 

Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 

transfer is located? D Yes D No If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing 
and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing 
and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the water right(s) were 

conveyed. 

14392 ... 
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At this time, are the lands in this application in the process of being sold? D Yes D No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner 
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for 
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
htto·//www oregon gov/owrd/docs/transfer-orooertvtransactions odf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

OTY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances here: __ 

cg} Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

WESTSIDE DITCH COMPANY 

CITY STATE I ZIP 
LOSTINE OR 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

WALLOWA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 101 SOLJTH RIVER STREET 

CITY STATE I ZIP 
ENTERPRISE OR 97828 

14392 -
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part S for each water right being changed. See instructions 
on page 5, to copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables 

CERTIFICATE# 2941 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.04 cubic feet per second (ds} OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpnn} 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers used to divert, convey 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Gravity pipeline from Ditch down to my property. 
Also Poley Allen Ditch for flood irrigation and stock water 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Current Point(s} of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation {POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.} 

Is this POO/POA 
Authorized on the 

If POA, OWRD Tax 
POD/POA Certificate or is it the 

Well Log ID# Lot, Measured Distances 
Name or Current POD/POA 

(or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. DLCor (from a recognized 
Number that has been used 

Tag# L-_) Gov't survey corner) 
for more than 10 Lot 

years? 

Decree - None Given-
P0D1 

Approx 600' North and 
Poley ~ Authorized 

1 s 43 E 15 SE I SW 1300' East from the 
Allen 0 Current Southwest Corner Section 
Ditch 15 

I 

HAPOD 0 Authorized 
I 2870' South and 220' East 

West Side 1 s 43 E 27 NW SE from the North 1/4 

Ditch ~ Current Corner Section 27 

0 Authorized 

I 0 Current 

0 Authorized 

D Current 

Check all type(s) of historic change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 

pa re nth eses): 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 1:8] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 Will the historic change in point of diversion/appropriation affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the proposed section of Table 2 on the next page. 
. OWRD 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water nght to be changedl 
4 3 9 2 

""' 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? See page 5 for instructions, 
or contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 2941 
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one actual, current POD/POA, 
specify the acreage associated with each actual, current POD/POA. 

Authorlzed ("from" lands) as they appear before the changes 

Gvt Lot or Acres Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax lot 
DLC {If applicable) 

2 I s I 9 I E 15 NE I NW 100 15.0 I .__ , .. - ;;7-,, >---- _._ 
II II II I II II II EXAMPlE 

1 s 43 E 9 SW SW 3700 15.0 

1 s 43 E 9 SE SW 3700 26.9 

Additional remarks: 

Revised 7/1/2021 Historic Change in Point of Diversion/Appropriation Application - Page 8 of 9 

Proposed Change 
POD(s) or POA(s) (POD, POA, APOD, 
(name or numbe( or APOA) 

from Table 1) 

POD#l 
POD 

POD#2 
II ,, 

PODl HAPOD 

PODl HAPOD 

14392 ... 

TACS 

Current 
{In use for more 
than ten years) 

POD(s)/ P0 A(s) to 
Priority Date 

be used (from 
Table 1) 

PODIIS 

II 

lwESTSIDE DITCH 

lwESTSIDE DITCH 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 

1897 

II 

1891 

1891 

I 



Certificate # 2941 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and current well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/) 

OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and current well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide adequate information is likely to delay the processing of your 
transfer application. 

Current or OWRD 
Authorized Well ID Tag 

POA No. L--Name or (if available) 
Number 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Perforated 
Total casing Seal or 
well casing Intervals depth(s) screened 

depth (feet) (intervals) Intervals Diameter 
(in feet) 

Static 
water 

level of 
complete 

dwell 
(in feet) 

Well-
source specific rate 
aquifer (cfs or 
(sand, gpm). !f 
gravel, less than 

basalt, etc.) full rate of 
water right 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 

14392 .. 
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Application for Water Right 

Historic POD/POA Transfer 
Watermaster Statement 

I, David Bates, Watermaster of District !fL 

OREGON 

~ 
WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

state that to my knowledge, there has been no claim of injury due to use of an historic point of 

diversion/appropriation for Certificate 2941 

from Westside Ditch, Lostine River as follows: 

~ By Township, Range Section and distances from a Survey Corner: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

15 43e W.M. 27 NWSE 

OR 

D by GPS coordinates: Latitude: 

Longitude: __ 

OR 

~ as shown on the attached map. 

DLC Glot Measured Distances 

2870 FEET SOUTH & 220 FEET EAST FROM THE 
NORTH ¼ CORNER SECTION 27 

I- s-- 202 l{ 
Date 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

14 3 9 2 = OWAO 
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Supplemental Form D 

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries 
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other 
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.) 
(For transfers submitted under OAR Chapter 690 Division 380] 

OREGON 

WATER llESOURCES 
oiarAI\TMENT 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
503-986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers during the 
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or 
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation 
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be 
required from the district or water supplier. 

This form must be included with any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the 
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier. 

1. 

2. 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME 

GARY ANO TERRY LARABEE 

PHONE {WK) I CUL 

ADDRESS 

78052 CAUDLE LN 
CITY I STATE I ~p 
LOSTINE OR 97857 

DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION 

DISTRICT/WATER SUPPLIER NAME 

W ESTSIDE DITCH COMPANY l~V'\ 
PHONE (WK) 

ADDRESS 

(o~ 

CliY STATE 

0(" 

PHONE (HM) 

509-596-7561 

FAX 

I E-MAIL .. 
NEOSADDLEUPl@GMAIL.COM 

PHONE (HM) 

FAX 

•• By providing an e-mail address, the applicant and/or the district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence 
from the Department electronically. Copies of final order documents will also be mailed. 

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 

OTHER DISTRICT, OR WATER SUPPLIER 

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer: 

Application / Permit/ Previous Certificate 
Is the water right in the name of a 

Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR"'? 

1. - 2941 YES [gj 
2. - YES I I 
3. - YES 0 

Attach additional pages for additional water rights if necessary. "'Bureau of Reclamation 

14392 .. 
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b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation 
(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.] 

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES~ NOD One or more of the current POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a 
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water. 

YES~ NO [gJ All or a portion of the current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water 
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e., 
the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR water supplied water right(s). 

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES ~ NO D One or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently 
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or 
rely on BOR water. 

YES~ NOD All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in this proposed t ransfer currently 
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the 
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU will be layered with a district/water supplier or 
BOR water supplied water right(s). 

COMM ENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORM ATION 

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD (1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer 
application by [check one]: 
D email, D phone, 0 postal mail,~ in person, or O other (please specify) ______ _ 

(2) I cert~rfi that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form D is u true a a curate. , 

' I ~ <v 0o.~~ l ~~ v-~ I ~\\ ._ ~y 
Name (pfffit) Date 

5. (WHEN REQUIRED) DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES." 

The district/water supplier certifies the following: 

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and 

maps; and 

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application. 

YES~ NOD After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain in the 
name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier. 

~~YES□ NO□ The district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial 
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

Signature of District Manager /Water Supplier Name (print), Title 

supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 2 of 2 
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Stevena-Nees Law Publishing Co. Copyright 1993 Form No. 633 NA 

WARRANTY DBRD 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TKESB PRESENTS, That AOSTIN S. JONES and VBRNJ:TA X. JONBS, 
Hu11band and Wife, hereinafter called the grantor, for the consideration 
hereinafter stated, to grantor paid by GARY o. LARABU and TBRRJE I'. LARABBB, 

Husband and Wife, hereinafter called the grantee, doos hereby grant, bargain, 
sell and convey unto the grantee and grantee's heirs, succeseors and aseigne, 
that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditamento and appurtenances 
thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining, 11itua.ted in the County of Wallowa 
and State of Oregon, described ao follows, to-wit, The South half of the 
Southwe11t quarter of Section 9, Tovn•hip l South, Range 43 . Be■t, of the 
Wil lamette Meridian in Wallowa County, Oregon. 

To Have and to Hold the same unto the grantee and grantee, o hoirs, 
successors and assigns forever. 

And the grantor hereby covenants to and with grantee and grantee's heirs, 
successors and assigns, that grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of the 
above granted premises, free from all encumbrances and th.at granter will warrant 
and forever defend the premises and every part and parcel thereof against the 
lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under 
the above described encumbrances. 
After recording return to: Send tax statements to: 
Citizens Title & Escrow 
211 w. Main 
Enterprise, OR 97828 

Gary and Terrie Larabee 
c/o General Delivery 
Wallowa, OR 97885 

The true and actual consideration paid for thie transfer, stated in terms 
of dollars, is $290,000.00. •H0Me1c~. the aetttecl eoneicleration eoni,¼l!ltse-oE-or 
:l.na;!.,.ul.ee othox property gr ica;!.1,111 giuen or pxmd,eed u~- ---0on94deFal:!ion. • 

In construing this deed and where the context eo requiree, the singular 
includes the plural and all graim,atical changes shall be mi1de so that this deed 
shall apply equally to corporationo and to individualo. 

In Witness Whereof, the granter hae executed this instrument this 24th day 
of September, 1996; if a corporate grantor, it has caused ito name to be signed 
and ito seal, if any, affixed by an officer or other person duly authorized to 
do so by order of its board of directors. 
THIS I .NS'l'ROMENT WILL NOT MoLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DBSCRIBBD IN THIS INSTRUMENT 
IN VIOLATION OP APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BBFORE SIGNING OR 
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PBRSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THB PROPERTY SflOULO 
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATB CITY OR COtnrr! PLANNING DBPARn-mNT TO VERIFY APPROVED 
USES AND TO DETERMINE 1'N'! LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FMMING OR FOREST PRACTICES 
AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930. 

f]AA½ia 5l;}<-iw, ~.J.1~ 

STATE OF OREGON, county of Wallowa ) 99. 

This instrument was acknowledged befor o 
JONES and VERNITA I. JONES as thei volunta 

• 

OFflCIAL SEAL 
LINDA T!STERMAN 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO.0411713 

MY COMMISSION [)(PIRES JAN. 06. 2000 

SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S OSB. 

STATB OP OREGON, County of { L)nole:u,o..,. )es. 

1996 by AUSTINS. 

· I certify that the 
day of ~h½J 
fee/microfilm/reception 

within instrument was received for record on the .::>. 1 
, 19_% at ~'6 o'clock ft.M., and recorded ao 

No. q1p- 3/ fl 7 7 , Record of Deeds of oaid county. 

.Witness my hand and seal of County affixed 

By Mznaw f<o b&, tJ , Deputy. ~s~.1e 

Page l••WAR.RANTY DEED··INOIVIDUAL OR CORPORATE 

31877 ' 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 
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Supplemental Form D 

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries 
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other 
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.} 
[For transfers submitted under OAR Chapter 690 Division 380) 

O R EG O N 

' WATIR RESOURCES 
OEP,\RTMllNT 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
503-986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers during the 
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or 
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation 
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be 
required from the district or water supplier. 

This form must be included with any t ransfer application that involves rights served by or located within the 
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier. 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME PHONE(HM) 

GARY AND TERRY LARABEE 509-596-7561 

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 

ts lrl 'i' L. er 6l ~.£) 'l 
ADDRESS 

78052 CAUDLE lN 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL** 

LOSTINE OR 97857 NEOSADDLEUPl @GMAIL.COM 

2. DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION 

DISTRICT / WATER SUPPUER NAME PHONE(HM) 

POLEY AU£N DITOi COMPANY 

PHONE (WK) I CEil 
FAX 

ADDRESS 

CITY I STATE I ~ p l E-MAIL** 

•• By providing an e-mail address, the applicant and/or the district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence 
from the Department electronically. Copies of final order documents will also be mailed. 

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 

OTHER DISTRICT, OR WATER SUPPLIER 

a. list the water right(s) involved in this transfer: 

Application/ Permit / Previous Certificate 
Is the water right in the name of a 

Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR"'? 

1. - 2941 YES [g'j 
2. - YES 0 
3. - YES 0 

Attach additional pages for additional water rights if necessary. 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 1 of 2 Last Revised 11-2019 



b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation 
(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.] 

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES~o□ 

YE® NO~ 

One or more of the current POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a 
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water. 

All or a portion of the current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water 
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e., 
the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR water supplied water right(s). 

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES~ NO O One or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently 
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or 
rely on BOR water. 

YES ~ NO O All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in this proposed transfer currently 
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the 
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU will be layered with a district/water supplier or 
BOR water supplied water right(s). RECEIVED 

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 
(1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer 

application by [check one]: 
D email, 0 phone, 0 postal mail, J8l in person, or O other (please specify) ______ _ 

(2) certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form Dis 
rue and ,curate. 

Name (pri,\) Date 

S. (WHEN REQUIRED) DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES." 

The district/water supplier certifies the following: 

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and 

maps; and 

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application. 

YES □ NO~ After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain in the 
name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier. 

YES D NO~ The district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial 
use prepared by a ertified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 2 of 2 
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.. 

.. 

.. 

of 

STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF WALLOWA 

CER·TlFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

'<!!:bis is to <ll:ertifp ~ Tltat 

Lost ine :. · , State of · 

W. H. ALLEN 

Oregon has a riullt. to the 1U10 of 

the 1oatera of South l'ork of Wallowa River·, 11. tributary of the Wallowa River 

for tlle purpose of the irrigation of 144½ acros of l,nd, tllld otock use 

a1ul that said right ltas bean co11fir111cd bu dccreo of the Circnit Court of tho Stale of Oregon fo1· 

Wallowa Co1111ty, and the saitl tlac:rco cmleratl of 1·acortl cit Sctlcnt, i1t lice Ortlcr 

'Record of the StC1te Water Board of the State of Oreuo11, i1L l'ol111n.e 

that the p1iority.:of tile 1i0Ttt hereby confin11cil cl11tes from July 1891 

5 , nt 7Jil!fe 144 

that the amo1111t of waler to 10/tich stu:h 1-ight is autitlctl a11d hereby co11(bi1ml for tha p11rpol!cs 

aforesaid, i4 li11~itad to an aniounL a.clualty banaficiolly 11scd for said ·1i111·posas, and 11/,a/L not azceod 
1} acre f_eet per e.:ire. during sny period or 30 days prior to July Slst of eaoh year, 
and thereafter not ';,o exceed 1 aore foot per !!'.ere during t.he entire reruo.indor of t.ho 
frri~afion seosin; o~.snid.aiaht shall be subject to all other conditiona and 

l.lill ~ ~~~flllcm ac}J11Yic 1fa1J:\r1108dJJ3~i1!dcr such right, a111l to whicl~ tlte wato,· /ccreby co11,. 

firmed is appt1rtcmallt, 01·, if for other purposes, tho 11laca u11te,·e such 1catar is put to bo11c(ioi1.1l use, 

ia as (tllC1Ws: 30 ucre.:, in tho IIEisw,}; 34.6 acres in the sw.}mv}; 38 acros in tho 
N~Sli:l; lS acre:i in the S\'liS\* and 26 . 9 noros in the sr:¼sw{ or Sootion 9, Town.ahip 
l Sout'n, Range 43 East of \Villamet.tc lloridian, in Wallo•1ta Count.y·, ·Oregon . 

RECE.IVED 

· JAN 2.4 2024 

OWRD 

The right to the uso of the water .,:r,forcsaid ltei·cby confirnuul is 1·e1tl:l"icte,l to the lamls or 

place of use herein described. 

WITNESS the seal amt sig11aturc of th~ Stato 

Wate1· rioard, a.ffi:l:ed this 2nd . clay 

of April 

STATE WATER IJOARD 

(Seal of State Water Board) 1Jy ........ f::R.C.Y..A. ••. .C:U.P.P.Ell. ...................... . 
· 1Jta1a Buulnccr, PrcthlrHt 

i 

I 

I 
I 
I~ 
I 

I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
! 
I 
L 

...................... n •.. w • .. POTTF.R .................. llct:rtlorv I 
Reco1·ded in SLato Record of Water Right Ccrtiffcatao, T'ol111110 4 , puuo Z94). 1 4 3 9 211 •. 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

NAME 

Gary and Terry Larabee 
MAILING ADDRESS 

78052 CAUDLE LN 
CITY 

LOSTINE 

A. Land and Location 

WATER RESOI..RCES 
l>El'ARTM~NT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

I PHONE 
509-596-7561 

I STATE I ZIP I EMAIL 
OR 97857 NEOSADDLEUPl@GMAIL.COM 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed 

(t ransported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irr igation districts, may 

substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the t ax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section y. y. Tax Lot Plan Deslgnallon (e.g., Proposed 
II Rural Residentlal/RR-5) 

Watertobe: Land Use: 

lS 43E 9 swsw 3700 EFU 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed ®used IRRIGATION 

lS 43E 9 sesw 3700 EFU 0 Divcned 0 Conveyed ® used IRRIGATION 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be d iverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I WALLOWA 

NOTE: A separate Land Use Information Form must be completed and submitted for each county and city, as applicable. 

8 . Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department: 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water [8l Water Right Transfer O Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modlflcation 

0 Limited Wate.r Use License O Exchange of Water D Allocation of Conserved Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1.04 

Intended use of water: D Irrigation 

D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Ground Water [8l Surface Water (name) LOSTINE 

[8l cubic feet per second D gallons per minute D acre-feet 

D Commercial 

D Quasi-Municipal 

D Industrial 

D lnstream 

D Domestic for __ household(s) 

□ other __ 

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC POD, THIS APPLICATION WILL APPROVE USE OF WATER FROM WESTSIDE DITCH FOR 
SOME LANDS THAT HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED WITH GRAVITY WATER FOR NEARLY 30YEARS 

Note to applicant: For new water right applications only, if the Land Use Information Form cannot be 
completed while you wait, please have a local government representative sign the receipt on the bottom of RECEIVED 
page 4 and include it with the application filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department. 

See Page4 ~ 

OWRO Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 4 
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.. 

For Local Government Use Only 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless 
the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency 
must complete th is form. This deals on ly with the local land use plan. Do not include approval for 
activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

~nd uses to be served by the proposed water use(s), including proposed construction, are allowed outright or are not 
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): ______________ _ 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water use(s), including proposed construction, involve discretionary land-use 

approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have 
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have 
been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check " Being Pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed 
ate Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies 

(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, 
& Ordinance Section References 

Land-Use Approval: 
conditional-use permits, etc.) 

0 Obi.lined 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Beine Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

□ Denied D Not Beine Pur5ued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

□ Denied 0 Not Beln8 Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Oregon Water 
Resources Department regarding this proposed use of water in the box below or on a separate sheet. 

:,: 7: ~:~ 7), 'v-<-<h-i..e 
Phone: 5 i / - '::t~ Ce - 4'f--1,V 

Receipt Acknowledging Request for Land Use Information 

Note to Local Government Representative: 
Please complete this form and return it to the applicant. For new water right applications onlv, if you are unable to complete 
this form while the applicant waits, you may complete this receipt and return it to the applicant. If you sign the receipt, you will 
have 30 days from the date of OWRD's Public Notice of the application to submit the completed Land Use Information Form to 
Oregon Water Resources Department. Please note while OWRD can accept a signed receipt as part of Intake for an applicatfon 
for a new permit to use or store water, a completed Land Use Information Form is required for all other applications. 

Applicant Name:--------- ---------------------------

Staff Name: ______ ______________ Title: ____ __________ _ 

Staff Signature: _______ ____________ Date: ______________ _ 

Governmental Entity: __________ _______ Phone: _____________ _ 

OWRD Land U5e Information Form - Page ii of 4 14392 - Last Revised: 10/2023 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit WATER RESOUIICl!S 
OtPARTME N T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages i f you need more spacing. 

State of Oregon 

Co~ of WALLOC:A~ 

l,~tAl t--v\ vp.,\ne_ e.: - } 

Supporting documentation must be attached. 

ss 

• in my capacity aW-',,r,,.,..J~ 
C 

mailing address 78052 CAUDLE LANE, LOSTINE, OR 97857 

telephone number (509)596-7561. being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal observat ion D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # __; OR 

JKl My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

OR 

□ 
□ 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

or DLC (if aoplicable) 

2941 1 s 43 E WM 9 SW SW 15.0 

2941 1 s 43 E WM 9 SE SW 26.9 

Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

□ The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 

would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

fZ1 Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# 2941 (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 14392 -
RPvi<:Prl 7 /1 no:>1 FvirlPnrP nf I Jc;p Affirl::ivit - P:IPP 1 nf 7 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 



r .\-o .j \o'ht.\ vL ~u.s\ .. _/ +{.'->-\ Cr-\) PJ 
3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): W ~ ~ ~ '-.) 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
tements, my a ication will be considered incomplete. 

~ ,,,.,, • I l I Qo'l,c.J 
7 '-Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this _u_ day of j ell\ I 20 z. 4 

-

OFFICIALSTAMP ' D L (Y\~ 
TRACEY E MADSEN l 1 c::_,. 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1013333A ~ for Oregon 

~y COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 28, 2025 --------

Supporting Documents 

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 

D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

18] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

0 Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

My Commission Expires: / / 2 1$' / 2.. 5 
I 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 

Copy of instream lease or lease number 

14392 -

~ ECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 
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HISTORIC ADDITIONAL POD: Evidence of Use - NAIP Imagery - 9-19-2022-imaqe capture date 
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C ffax Lot 3700 Larabee 
D C 81644 West Side 
12.JC 2941 Poley Allen AHPOD 

14392 -

l 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' ' I 
I 
I 

\ 
i 
\-
1 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I ------

I 
I 
I 

Scale 1: 1584 
N 

-~ - District 1 
~ Watermaster 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 

i 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Fee Calculation for Historic POD/POA Transfer 

Today's Date: Thursday, January 25, 2024 

Base fee (includes Historic POD/POA change to one water right). 

Fill in information below- Check each box that applies. 

Enter total number of water rights Included In application. 11 

~ Main 

0 Return 

6 Help 

~ Contact Us 

Fee Calculation 

I $1,360.001 

I $0.ooj 

Check this box if you propose to add or change a well location, or change from a surface water POD to a we11. I I 
Enter total number of groundwater wells (POAs) included in transfer. I 1 I so.ool 
Historic POD/POA Transfer Fee I $1,360.001 
Return to Edit I Clear 



Historic Change in POD/POA Water Right Transfer Application Intake Checklist 
Checked by Corie 

Date 1[25[24 

Calculated Fee: 
$1360 

Fee Received: 
$1360 

1. IX! YES O NO 

2· 0 YES IX! NO 

Cert# 2941 

Additional Observations: 

Didn't answer whether the property is in the process of being sold. 

Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked included? 
If not, what is missing? 

Does the attached local "Watermaster Statement" indicate that, based upon the 
watermaster's knowledge and Department records, no complaint of injury has been made 
due to use of water at the actual, current point of diversion or appropriation (i.e., the 
historic POD/POA)? 

• If NO, a complaint of injury has NOT been made - proceed to Item #3. 

• If YES, a complaint of injury has been made - STOP! 

The application does not meet the criteria for ORS 540.532 (OAR 690-380-2120). 

➔ Return the application/fees and direct the applicant to instead use the standard 
POD/POA change Transfer Application and process under ORS 540.520 & 540.530 (OAR 
690-380-2110). 

3. IX! YES D NO Are the correct fees included? 

If not, the amount outstanding is: $ _ _ 

• If application proposes ONLY a change in place of use= $875.00 

• If application proposes any other change or combination of changes= $1,250.00 

4 . IX! YES D NO Is the applicant an "individual" as required by ORS 540.532 and defined in OAR 690-380-
2120(7)? 

• If YES, the applicant is an " individual" - proceed to Item #4. 

• ff NO, the applicant is not an " individual" - STOP! 

The application does not meet the criteria for ORS 540.532 and OAR 690-380-
2120(7). 

➔Return the application/fees. and direct the applicant to instead use the standard 
POD/POA change Transfer Application and process under ORS 540.520 & 540.530 (OAR 
690-380-2110). 

5. IX! YES D NO . Are all listed certificates or permits shown by WRIS as non-cancelled? 

IX! YES ONO 
6. 

7. rzl YES ONO 

• If not, which are cancelled? __ 

For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that 
covers the lands in the left side of Table 2, list its number __ and check the t/4 box at 
left on this checklist. 

ff any certificate is in the name of a "district," is a Supplemental Form D from that district 
enclosed? D N/ A 

D Form D needed from (district) 
Page 3 of Application - Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the 
bottom? If not, whose signature is missing? 

Put t his checklist in the transfer folder. If any of lines #1-117 are deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It 
should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff' section at the bottom of Application Page 1. 

Revised 4/2023 
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